
AMENDMENT NO. 11 TO THE 
INTERLOCAL MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 

BETWEEN THE CITY OF STOCKTON AND 
COUNTY OF SAN JOAQUIN FOR THE 

EDWARD BYRNE MEMORIAL JUSTICE ASSISTANCE GRANT 
PROGRAM AWARD 

This Amendment No. 11 to the Interlocal Memorandum of Understanding Between 

the City of Stockton and County of San Joaquin for the Edward Byrne Memorial Justice 

Assistance Grant (JAG) Program Award (MOU) is made and entered into on  

,  between the City of Stockton, California, a municipal 

corporation (lead agency for funding distribution) acting by its governing body, the Stockton 

City Council (“STOCKTON”), and the County of San Joaquin, California, acting by its 

governing body, the San Joaquin County Board of Supervisors (“COUNTY”) (collectively 

referred to as “RECIPIENTS”). 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, RECIPIENTS agreed that the intent of the MOU was to make every 

effort in creating and sustaining a Firearms Reduction Consortium program during federal 

fiscal years 2011, 2012, and 2013, in accordance with the Edward Byrne Memorial Justice 

Assistance Grant program award; and 

WHEREAS, RECIPIENTS agreed to extend the Firearms Reduction Consortium 

program during the additional federal fiscal years of 2014, 2015, 2016, in accordance with 

the Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant program award; and 

WHEREAS, RECIPIENTS agreed to extend the Firearms Reduction Consortium 

program during the additional federal fiscal years of 2017, 2018, 2019, in accordance with 

the Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant program award; and 

EXHIBIT 1



WHEREAS, RECIPIENTS agreed to extend the Firearms Reduction Consortium 

program during the additional federal fiscal years of 2020, 2021, and 2022, in accordance 

with the Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant program award; and  

WHEREAS, for fiscal year 2022, STOCKTON will distribute the proceeds of the 

Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant program award for the Recipient 

programs as identified in Attachment A; 

NOW THEREFORE, RECIPIENTS agree as follows: 

1. The allocation of Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant (JAG)

funds for fiscal year 2022 shall be distributed as set forth in Attachment A.

2. All other provisions of the MOU remain the same.

CITY OF STOCKTON COUNTY OF SAN JOAQUIN 

HARRY BLACK JAY WILVERDING 
CITY MANAGER COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR 

APPROVED AS TO FORM APPROVED AS TO FORM 

JOHN MULROY  
DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEY COUNTY COUNSEL 

ATTEST 

ELIZA R. GARZA, CMC 
CITY CLERK 

EXHIBIT 1



ATTACHMENT A 

Edward Byrne Memorial – Justice Assistance Grant Program 
2022 Funding Recommendations 

Firearms Reduction Consortium 

Proposed 
Agency JAG Funds 

County of San Joaquin 

Probation Department 
Gun enforcement program overtime cost $   39,011 

District Attorney’s Office 
Gun Prosecution Program $ 103,838 

Sheriff’s Office 
Gun enforcement program overtime cost $   48,381 
Required 3% NIBRS set-aside 

Sub-Total County $ 191,230 

City of Stockton 

Police Department 
Gun enforcement program overtime cost $   80,730 

Investigations software $ 118,305 

Sub-Total Stockton $ 199,035 

Total Recommended Funding $ 390,265 

2022 JAG Allocation (formula based) 

Eligible JAG 
Agency Allocation 

County of San Joaquin  $ 191,230 

City of Stockton $ 199,035 

Total Eligible Allocation $ 390,265 

EXHIBIT 1




